

Case No. 02-14-00286-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS**
Fort Worth, Texas

FRANCIS W.S. CHAN,
Appellant

V.

*J. SHELBY SHARPE, HENRY CHANG, KAREN CHANG
& THE LAW OFFICES OF J. SHELBY SHARPE,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION,*
Appellees

Appealed from the 48TH District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 48-243228-10; *Honorable David L. Evans, Presiding*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Mayur Amin
Texas Bar No. 00790227
The Amin Law Firm
2131 N. Collins- Suite 433-610
Arlington, Texas 76011
Ph. 817-253-6711
Fax 1-888-580-6175
Email: amin@theaminlawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT.

Case No. 02-14-00286-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS**
Fort Worth, Texas

FRANCIS W.S. CHAN,
Appellant

V.

*J. SHELBY SHARPE, HENRY CHANG, KAREN CHANG &
THE LAW OFFICES OF J. SHELBY SHARPE,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION,*
Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1

I. Sharpe argues that Appellant’s claims are barred by limitations because Appellant judicially admitted that his claims should have been filed before 12/31/09. The Changs argue that the “continuing tort doctrine” does not apply to Appellant’s claims because he suffered only “one distinct injury”. The appellees **waived** these arguments because they were never presented to the trial court. Sharpe’s argument also fails because there is **no evidence in the record** to support it. The Changs further argue that judgment was proper on limitations because appellant failed to prove that the “continuing tort doctrine” applied. This argument fails because they filed a defective motion. The burden of proof does not shift unless a proper motion is filed. In any case, it is the movant’s duty to conclusively establish the “accrual date” when seeking summary judgment on a limitations defense. *See Sections I(1) and O of this Reply*.....1

II. Sharpe argues that the *PDG Group* case is controlling on the fiduciary breach and civil conspiracy claims. The Changs argue that the *Lone Star* case is controlling on the issue of a “no evidence” motion made pursuant to §21.223 of the Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code. They also argue that the *Palombo* and *Butler* cases are controlling on a “no evidence” motion made on a limitations defense. Appellees’ cases are **materially distinguishable**. The attorney sued in *PDG Group* was not found to have switched sides on the “same matter” and did not participate in an on-going fiduciary breach. Appellant here did not plead “veil piercing theories” and the “alter ego doctrine” as a basis to hold the Changs liable as did the *Lone Star* appellant. The *Palombo* and *Butler* cases involve traditional summary judgment motions; not a pure “no evidence” motion on limitations as the Changs filed here. *See Sections B(5), H(3), N(3) and O(2) of this Reply*.....1

III. Sharpe argues that (i) an attorney can only be held liable for misuse of “privileged” “confidential information”, (ii) attorney’s fees are only recoverable pursuant to contract or statute, (iii) a non-movant has a duty to show prejudice on a motion for severance, and (iv) the TUFTA severance order and the attorney disqualification order are not ripe for appeal unless summary judgment is reversed. Appellees’ arguments are based on **incorrect, incomplete, and/or misleading statements of Texas law**. “Confidential information” includes both “privileged” and “unprivileged” client information. Attorney’s fees are also recoverable in equity as a form of damage. When bifurcation is an option, as it was here, the movant has the burden to show how he would be prejudiced if his motion for severance is denied. Pretrial interlocutory orders are simultaneously appealable with a final judgment because they merge into the final judgment. *See Sections B(1), G, K(1), K(2) and L(2) of this Reply*.....2

IV. Sharpe argues that (i) certain of Appellant’s statements of facts are “incorrect”, (ii) he did not switch sides for a profit motive, (iii) he never met with the Changs to discuss how appellant could be prevented from receiving money, (iv) he never disclosed to the Changs the content of any conversations he had with Appellant, (v) he declined to represent Appellant at the October 2004 preliminary consultation because he was friends with the Changs, (vi) Appellant judicially admitted suit should have been filed by 12/31/09, (vii) the interlocutory discovery orders discussed in Appellant’s brief are not ripe for appeal, and (viii) the TUFTA claims are “standalone” claims. Appellees arguments are **irrelevant, frivolous, and/or not supported by Texas law**. *See Sections A, B(4), D, E, F(3), H(2), I(1), J, and K(3) of this Reply*.....2

V. The Changs argue that (i) summary judgment was proper pursuant to a statutory claim made under §21.223 of the Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code, (ii) whether a fiduciary duty exists between the Changs and appellant has no bearing on the court’s summary judgment, and (iii) Appellant cannot bring a tort cause of action against them because the relief he seeks is for breach of contract damages. Appellees arguments are **irrelevant, frivolous, and/or not supported by Texas law**. *See Sections N(1), N(2), O(3), P(1) and P(4) of this Reply*.....2

VI. The Changs argue that Appellant has tried to “skirt” or “side step” certain issues in his brief. Appellees **lack standing** to make this argument. *See Section M of this Reply*.....2

VII. The Changs argue that under Texas law it is necessary for Appellant to pierce the corporate veil in order to impose liability on them because of their status as “shareholders” under Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code §§21.223-224. This argument fails because the *Walker v. Anderson* case clearly holds that these statutory defenses do not “shield” the Changs from personally liability for their participation in tortious conduct. The Changs also argue that Appellant waived his arguments with respect to said statutory sections because he failed to present them to the trial court. **This is a substantial, if not also a patent, misrepresentation of what the record shows.** Appellant presented the subject arguments, in part, in his summary judgment response and also in his August 22, 2014 motion for new trial. *See Section P(5) of this Reply*.....3

VIII. The rules governing attorney conduct state that a lawyer (i) shall not knowingly make a false statement of material fact or law to a tribunal or offer or use evidence that the lawyer knows to be false;¹ (ii) should not misrepresent or mischaracterize the factual record or legal authorities;² and (iii) shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, deceit, or misrepresentation.³ Mr. John Proctor maintains that: (i) certain of Sharpe’s evidence remains “undisputed” or “uncontradicted”, (ii) there is “no evidence” or “nothing in the record” to support certain of appellant’s claims or arguments, (iii) appellant failed to cite any legal authority to support certain of his arguments, and (iv) Amin was disqualified because of his “continued insistence on being a witness” at jury trial. In this regard, Appellant points to approximately half a dozen instances where Mr. Proctor makes **patent misrepresentations**. *See Sections B(3), C(3), F(1), F(2), I(2), I(3), K(4) and L(1) of this Reply*. On about four other occasions, he **substantially mischaracterizes** the record. *See Sections B(2), C(1), C(2), F(3), and H(1) of this Reply*.....3

¹ Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 3.03(a);

² Rule 3 of the Standards of Appellate Conduct (Lawyers’ Duties to the Court)

³ Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 8.04(a)(3);

IX. Given the overall tenor of the brief he signed and the sheer number of misrepresentations involved, one must reasonably conclude that Mr. Proctor acted knowingly, if not intentionally. Such conduct is not befitting of a lawyer of Mr. Proctor’s age, intelligence, experience, and caliber. First, it shows disdain and disrespect for this court. Second, it puts members of this court in a difficult position.⁴ They must now consider their responsive obligations under Canon 3D(2) of the Texas Code of Judicial Conduct. Third, and even more troubling, is that it shows a general lack of concern for one’s own reputation. This is a clear indication that Mr. Proctor is acting unconsciously.⁵ Maybe this argument will bring some awareness. Maybe that awareness will allow Mr. Proctor to conclude that candidly reporting himself to the State Bar for disciplinary action is in his own best interest. The ultimate and only purpose of human life is spiritual development; of which truth, ethics, integrity and discipline are prerequisites.....4

CERTIFICATIONS.....32, 33

APPENDIX.....End

⁴ It also puts appellant’s counsel in the same difficult position. See Rule 8.03 of the Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct.

⁵ Admittedly, Amin too has acted unconsciously at some time or another, just as we all have. We are only human. The key is that when we realize this truth, we strive to improve; no matter how often we may fall.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code §21.223.....	1-3, 21-23, 31
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code §21.224.....	31
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1(g).....	4
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(i).....	22, 24
Tex. Code of Judicial Conduct – Canon 3D(2).....	4
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 3.03(a).....	3
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 3.08(a).....	19
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 8.03(a).....	4
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 8.04(a).....	3

CASES:

<i>Butler v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-10-00297-CV, 2011 WL 1709898 (Tex.App.-Houston [14 th Dist.] 2011, pet. denied).....	1, 24, 25
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.</i> , 589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1979).....	14, 26

<i>Doyle v. Komtemporary Builders, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 448 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2012, pet. denied).....	23
<i>First General Realty Corp. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 495 (Tex.App.-Austin 1998, no pet.).....	15, 25
<i>Holloway v. Skinner</i> , 898 S.W.2d 793 (Tex.1995).....	29
<i>In re Ben E. Keith Co.</i> , 198 S.W.3d 844 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth 2006, orig. proceeding).....	17
<i>In re ParkCentral Global Litigation</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0765-M (Lead Case) 2010 WL 3119403 (N.D. Tex. August 5, 2010) (mem. op.) (Lynn, J).....	22
<i>Lone Star Air Sys., Ltd. V. Powers</i> , 401 S.W.3d 855 (Tex.App.-Houston [14 th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	1, 22-23
<i>Lubbock City v. Trammel’s Lubbock Bail Bonds</i> , 80 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2002).....	25
<i>Lyons v. Lindsey Morden Claims Mgmt.</i> , 985 S.W.2d 86 (Tex.App.-El Paso 1998, no pet.).....	29
<i>M.D. Anderson Hosp. & Tumor Inst. V. Willrich</i> 28 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2000).....	5, 10
<i>Mott v. Red's Safe and Lock Services, Inc.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 90 (Tex.App.-Houston [1 Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....	24

Palombo v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
No. 04-05-00825-CV, 2006 WL 1993783 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 2006, pet.
denied).....1, 24-25

PDG Group Inc. v. Holloway et al,
2006 Tex.App. LEXIS 5168 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth 2006, no pet.).....1, 7, 8 13

Ritchie v. Rupe,
443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014).....30

State v. Tamminga,
928 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. App. – Waco 1996).....18

S.V. v. R.V.,
933 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996).....15, 26

Thomas v. Omar Investments, Inc.,
156 S.W.3d 681 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2005, no pet.).....22-24

Walker v. Anderson,
232 S.W.3d 899 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2007).....3, 29, 31

Wheeler v. Green,
157 S.W.3d 439, 442 (Tex. 2005).....32

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Standards of Appellate Conduct (adopted by The Texas Supreme Court)
(Lawyers’ Duties to the Court) (Rule 3)3
